CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

CARREFOURSA CARREFOUR SABANCI TİCARET MERKEZİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

44

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The following table demonstrates

the sensitivity of the Group to a possible change of 10% in US dollar and EUR rates. 10% is a reasonable rate as it is

limited with 10% share capital commitment. Sensitivity analysis based on the foreign exchange risk at the reporting date,

is identified with the changes at the beginning of the fiscal year and kept constant during the fiscal period. Negative value

implies the effect of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates against TRY on the decrease in the net

profit.

Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 576,886 (576,886) - -

2-  Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - - - -

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 576,886 (576,886) - -

4 - Euro net asset / liability 355,881 (355,881) - -

5 - Part of hedged from Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4 +5) 355,881 (355,881) - -

- -

TOTAL (3 + 6) 932,767 (932,767) - -

Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 1,058,863 (1,058,863) - -

2-  Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - - - -

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 1,058,863 (1,058,863) - -

4 - Euro net asset / liability (1,275,536) 1,275,536 - -

5 - Part of hedged from Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4 +5) (1,275,536) 1,275,536 - -

TOTAL (3 + 6) (216,673) 216,673 - -

Income / Expense Equity

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TRY

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY

30 June 2019

Income / Expense Equity

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TRY

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY

31 December 2018

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

CARREFOURSA CARREFOUR SABANCI TİCARET MERKEZİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)